
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1146 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2023 

 
ONGOING INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 

 
1146.   DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY: 
            SHRI MANOJ TIWARI: 

         
           Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME 
IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state: 
 
         (a) the details and present status of ongoing infrastructure projects  

of national importance across the country, State-wise including 
Jharkhand and NCT of Delhi; 
(b) whether some of these projects are delayed due to the  
involvement of various agencies such as land acquisition, forest-
clearance, utility shifting, etc.; 

         (c) if so, the details thereof; and 
         (d) the steps being taken by the Government in this regard? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF 
STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION, MINISTER OF STATE 
(INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS [RAO 
INDERJIT SINGH]  

(a) The Infrastructure and Project Monitoring Division (IPMD) of the 
Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation is mandated to 
monitor time and cost overruns of Central Sector Infrastructure Projects 
costing Rs. 150 crores and above, based on the information provided by 
the project implementing agencies on Online Computerized Monitoring 
System (OCMS) of this Ministry. As on 01.01.2023, 1,438 Central Sector 
Infrastructure projects, with anticipated completion cost of Rs. 



24,86,069.52 crore, were on the Ministry’s OCMS portal. The details and 
present status of ongoing central sector infrastructure projects are 
available on the website www.cspm.gov.in. The State-wise details of 
ongoing infrastructure projects, including Jharkhand and NCT of Delhi, 
can be seen at Annexure A. 
 

     (b)&(c) Yes Sir, some of these projects are delayed due to reasons such 
as land acquisition, forest-clearances, utility shifting etc.  The State-
wise details of delayed projects are at Annexure A. 

  
           (d) The steps being taken by the Government to control the delays are: 

Periodic review of projects under PRAGATI; rigorous project appraisal; 
On-line Computerized Monitoring System (OCMS) for better monitoring; 
setting up of Revised Cost Committees in the Ministries; regular review 
of infrastructure projects by the concerned administrative Ministries; 
and setting up of Central Sector Projects Coordination Committees 
(CSPCCs) in the States under the concerned Chief Secretaries for 
removal of bottlenecks and for facilitating the speedy implementation of 
major projects. 
 

***** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



Annexure-A 

  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) (b) & (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1146 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08/02/2023 

    Total projects 
Projects having time 

overrun/delayed 

S. 
No.  

State  
No of 

Projects 

Original 
cost  

(In 
crores) 

Anticipated 
cost 

 ( In crores) 

No. of 
Projects 

Original 
cost   

( In crores)  

Anticipated 
cost 

( In crores) 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 59 103491.89 156519.8 27 83359.32 133203.89 

2 
ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

40 22935.53 36938.11 18 12486.5 26259.84 

3 ASSAM 50 51777.73 60726.15 20 11713.08 15149.52 

4 BIHAR 73 94373.29 117857.34 46 65760.04 84134.96 

5 GOA 11 6491.46 6522.07 5 3229.74 3260.29 

6 GUJARAT 53 99594.83 114436.79 31 56874.42 71182.15 

7 HARYANA 18 47194.95 48213.39 13 10054.89 10385.5 

8 
HIMACHAL 
PRADESH 

20 20917.45 33338.51 7 10835.94 19470.57 

9 
JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

26 43467.5 77979.76 14 23518.69 58030.95 

10 KARNATAKA 46 76486.21 84583.99 30 50690.61 54317.29 

11 KERALA 13 14430.79 17461.84 6 5826.54 7487.88 

12 MADHYA PRADESH 65 59370.81 67780.65 50 49545.92 58472.81 

13 MAHARASHTRA 214 189658.17 213691.79 149 120905.93 145977.85 

14 MANIPUR 30 13658.23 23526.85 11 7655.08 17523.7 

15 MEGHALAYA 14 5453.22 12816.42 3 1006.17 951.55 

16 MIZORAM 25 12450.29 17404.99 13 7554.91 11688.89 

17 NAGALAND 34 12347.2 16697.61 24 9515.01 13865.42 

18 ODISHA 79 114241.9 122958.2 53 61106.13 69735.26 

19 PUNJAB 20 13636.93 13465.93 14 9966.16 9838.19 

20 RAJASTHAN 36 50164.59 55316.15 18 30163.92 34865.38 

21 SIKKIM 21 14350.32 20933.41 15 12224.15 18695.87 

22 TAMIL NADU 58 197834.12 220032.31 32 75978.76 85266.34 

23 TRIPURA 17 4228.54 4460.98 8 1843.4 1898.23 

24 UTTAR PRADESH 87 112529.34 124039.17 50 92577.9 103867.41 

25 WEST BENGAL 56 59138 75892.6 38 38343.28 51354.63 

26 A & N ISLANDS 9 2888.63 3159.99 6 2116.32 2406.82 

27 DELHI 25 80712.77 83866.59 11 35175.63 36192.61 

28 PONDICHERRY 1 195 195 1 195 195 

29 CHHATISGARH 37 73667.66 83782.6 22 34548.05 44662.99 

30 JHARKHAND 47 73139.63 80162.55 24 45107.92 48197.95 



31 UTTARAKHAND 27 33524.87 51745.01 13 28412.88 46632.75 

32 TELANGANA 44 28270.36 30617.22 20 20283.88 22089.74 

33 LADAKH 8 2633.23 2767.29 1 346.27 480.33 

34 MULTI STATE 75 300539.31 406178.46 42 69099.41 100217.72 

Total 1438 2035794.8 2486069.52 835 1088021.85 1407960.28 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


